

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 10-0264, Version: 1

Health Services Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Agreement 882-PHD0809 (162-S1011) with Sacramento County Department of Health and Human Services, Public Health Division Laboratory Services in an amount not-to-exceed \$20,000 for a term through June 30, 2010 to provide back-up laboratory services for said Department.

FUNDING: Health Services Department Public Health Realignment.

FUNDING. Health Services Department Public Health Realignment.	
	\$20,000
\$20,000	
\$	
\$	
\$	
\$20,000	
	\$0
	\$20,000 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$20,000

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agreement. Funding for this contract is included in the Health Services Department's FY 2009-10 budget and is funded by Realignment revenues.

Background: On April 7, 2009, the Health Services Department recommended approval in concept, and the Board approved, entering into negotiations with Placer and Sacramento counties for back-up Public Health Laboratory services, pursuant to Board Policy C-1 "Contracts with Other Counties."

Since that time, the Health Services Department has developed an agreement with Sacramento County Public Health Laboratory to provide back-up laboratory services. These services are intended to primarily supplement our existing, limited laboratory staffing (presently one full time employee) to cover instances of staff absence or the influx of unusually high workload, such as that which could occur during instances of outbreaks or other Public Health emergencies.

Reason for Recommendation: Approval of this Agreement for services with the Sacramento County Public Health Laboratory will enable the Health Services Department's Laboratory to continue to meet the public health testing needs of the community regardless of potential staff absences or situational events.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

1. Chair to sign five (5) original Agreements 882-PHD0809.

File #: 10-0264, Version: 1

- 2. Board Clerk's Office to return four (4) fully executed original Agreements to Department.
- 3. Department to mail three (3) original Agreements to Sacramento County and process remainder as appropriate.

Contact: Kathryn Lang

Concurrences: County Counsel & Risk Management